Kira M. Slawson (7081) BLACKBURN & STOLL, L.C. Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom Association 257 East 200 South, Suite 800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Telephone: (801) 521-7900

Fax: (801) 578-3579

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Utah Administrative Code R746-8, Proposing to Repeal R746-360, R746-341, and R746-343)))))	Docket No. 17-R008-01 MOTION FOR A CONTNUANCE OF TECHNICAL CONFERENCE
---	-----------	--

On March 15, 2018 the Utah Public Service Commission (the "Commission") held a Technical Conference in this Docket. Utah Rural Telecom Association ("URTA") and CenturyLink were the only parties that submitted an issues list for the March 15, 2018

Technical Conference. URTA, CenturyLink, the Division of Public Utilities (the "Division"), the Office of Consumer Services (the "Office") and the Commission participated in the Technical Conference. At the Technical Conference, CenturyLink and URTA agreed to incorporate their identified issues into a proposed rule that could be circulated to all parties to this docket and then discussed at another Technical Conference. On March 16, 2018, CenturyLink filed a Request for Technical Conference. The Commission issued a Notice of Technical Conference on April 4, 2018 setting the Technical Conference for April 24, 2018 at 1:30 p.m.

URTA and CenturyLink need additional time to finalize the draft of the proposed rule. URTA has conferred with the CenturyLink, the Office and the Division regarding continuing the Technical Conference to a later date. All parties are available on May 14, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. URTA has also confirmed that this time is available for the Commission. Therefore, URTA request that the Technical Conference be rescheduled to Monday, May 14, 2018 at 2:00 p.m. CenturyLink, the Division, and the Office join in this motion.

Respectfully submitted this 17th day of April, 2018.

BLACKBURN & STOLL, LC

hier ber Sen

Kira M. Slawson

Attorneys for Utah Rural Telecom

Association

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 17th day of April, 2018, I served a true and correct copy of Utah Rural Telecom Association's Motion for Continuance of Technical Conference, Docket 17-R008-01, via e-mail transmission to the Commission's distribution list and to following persons at the e-mail addresses listed below:

Division of Public Utilities
Bill Duncan
Chris Parker
Erika Tedder
wduncan@utah.gov
chrisparker@utah.gov
etedder@utah.gov

Office of Consumer Services Michelle Beck mbeck@utah.gov

Assistant Utah Attorneys Generals Justin Jetter jjetter@utah.gov Robert Moore rmoore@utah.gov

CenturyLink
Torry Somers
Torry.r.Somers@centurylink.com
James Farr
James.Farr@centurylink.com

Vice Ver Sen

Kira M. Slawson